"City"), has made application to the Department for a loan from the State Revolving Fund for the 

purpose of paying Costs of Capital Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of this Board to authorize the issuance of the City's Water 

Revenue Bond, Series 2026A (the "Series 2026A Bond") in the maximum principal amount of 

Sixty-Six Million Dollars ($66,000,000), for the purposes of paying Costs of Capital 

Improvements approved by the Department  and paying costs incurred in connection therewith; 

and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Part III of Chapter 9 of Title 33 of the Revised Statutes 

of Louisiana, as amended (specifically La.

[...]

specifically, the Project shall consist of preparing an inventory and mitigating the existence of lead 

service lines in the System. 

"Series 2026A Bond" shall mean the City's Water Revenue Bond, Series 2026A, 

authorized to be issued by this Sixth Supplemental Resolution in an amount not to exceed Sixty-

Six Million Dollars ($66,000,000). 

"Series 2026A Bond Debt Service Reserve Requirement" shall mean an amount equal to 

one-half (½) of the highest Annual Debt Service due on the Series 2026A Bond in any succeeding 

Fiscal Year. 

"Sixth Supplemental Resolution" shall mean this resolution of the Board, authorizing the